corporate bonds) was 69.1 per cent of borrowings. This level is currently at
the higher end of the Board’s preferred 50 per cent to 75 per cent range.

The Trust’s exposure to interest rate risk for classes of financial assets and
financial liabilities is set out as follows:

Carrying amount
June 2020

$000
June 2019

$000

Variable rate instruments

Cash and short-term deposits 64,189 17,911
Bank loans (239,600) (202,600)

THE TRUST’S SENSITIVITY TO INTEREST RATE MOVEMENTS

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Trust does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial
liabilities at fair value through the profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The analysis below considers the impact on equity and net profit or loss
due to a reasonably possible increase or decrease in interest rates. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The same
comparative analysis has been applied to the 2019 financial year.

OVERVIEW
BU

SIN
ESS REVIEW

GOVERN
AN

CE
FIN

AN
CIAL  REPO

RT
IN

VESTO
R  IN

FO
RM

ATIO
N

BWP TRUST ANNUAL REPORT 2020 41

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Impact on Net profit Impact on Equity
50 basis

points
increase

$000

50 basis
points

decrease
$000

50 basis
points

increase
$000

50 basis
points

decrease
$000

30 June 2020

Variable rate
instruments (1,198) 1,198 - -
Interest rate swaps 425 (425) 448 (829)
Net impact (773) 773 448 (829)

30 June 2019
Variable rate
instruments (1,013) 1,013 - -
Interest rate swaps 488 (488) 962 (976)
Net impact (525) 525 962 (976)

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

As detailed on the previous page, the Trust enters into derivative
financial instruments in the form of interest rate swap agreements,
which are used to convert the variable interest rate of its borrowings to
fixed interest rates. For the purpose of hedge accounting, these hedges
are classified as cash flow hedges. The swaps are entered into with the
objective of reducing the risk associated with interest rate fluctuations.

The portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that
is determined to be an effective hedge is recognised in other
comprehensive income and any ineffective portion is considered a